As per Ind AS 101. para B2, a first-time adopter shall apply the derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions

occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind ASs.

 3 Estimates

  An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date

in accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as at 1st April,

2015 and 31st March, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in the conformity with previous GAAP . The

Company made estimates for the following in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous

GAAP.

 1.  Impairment of financial assets based on Expected Credit Loss model

  The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at 1st April, 2016, the date of

transition to Ind AS and as of 31st March, 2017.

PARTICULARS   Note

As at 31st March, 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

As at 1st April, 2016

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a)  Property, Plant & Equipment   15,760.16   (211.90) 15,548.26   13,189.58  (180.94) 13,008.64

(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress 7.36   -   7.36   3,318.80   (0.00) 3,318.80

(c)  Intangible Assets   6.44   (0.00)  6.44   9.59   0.00   9.59

(d)  Investment in Subsidiary,
 Joint Venture & Associate 2,097.10   (143.52)  1,953.58   2,097.10   (143.52) 1,953.58

(e)  Financial Assets   -   -   -   -

 (i)  Investments  0.44   -   0.44   0.83   -   0.83

 (ii)  Trade Receivables  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (iii)  Loans  747.89   (692.62)  55.27   520.20   (507.82)  12.38

 (iv)  Others  87.21   1.16   88.37   3.10   0.00   3.10

(f)  Deferred Tax assets (net)  1,279.68   12.90   1,292.58   1,051.82   56.65   1,108.47

(g)  Other Non-Current Assets 1.79   570.22   572.01   24.39   351.18   375.57

Total Non-Current Assets   19,988.07   (463.76)  19,524.31   20,215.41   (424.45)  19,790.96

(Rs. In Lakhs)

128

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

PARTICULARS   Note

As at 31st March, 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

As at 1st April, 2016

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

Current Assets

(a)  Inventories  1,429.43   -   1,429.43   1,468.63   -   1,468.63

(b)  Financial Assets   -   -

 (i)  Investments   -   -

 (ii)  Trade Receivables   633.74   -   633.74   906.39   -   906.39

 (iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,361.15   -   1,361.15   69.23   -   69.23

 (iv)  Bank balances other than
  (iii) above   25.26   0.34   25.60   518.92   0.53   519.45

 (v)  Loans  16.80   98.48   115.28   15.97   87.41   103.38

 (vi)  Others   146.39   47.72   194.11   1,392.96   45.53   1,438.49

(c)  Current Tax Assets (net)   43.47   -   43.47   -   -

(d)  Other current assets  4,244.00   (3,064.62)  1,179.38   441.28   2.49   443.77

Total Current Assets   7,900.24   (2,918.08)  4,982.16   4,813.38   135.96   4,949.34

Total Assets   27,888.31   (3,381.84)  24,506.47   25,028.79   (288.49)  24,740.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 2,751.80   (1,000.00)  1,751.80   2,751.80   (1,000.00)  1,751.80

(b) Other Equity 7,123.41   (930.40)  6,193.01   7,540.38   (732.64)  6,807.74

Total Equity 9,875.21   (1,930.40)  7,944.81   10,292.18   (1,732.64)  8,559.54

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

(a)  Financial Liabilities   -   -.

 (i)  Borrowings 6,516.28   1,536.39   8,052.67   2,356.60   1,407.31   3,763.91

 (ii)  Trade Payables   -   -   -   -   -

 (iii)  Other Financial Liabilities 2,100.44   (16.11)  2,084.33   2,083.99   (18.13)  2,065.86

(b)  Provisions 533.96   -   533.96   474.08   -   474.08

(c)  Deferred Income 681.50   (45.46)  636.04   -   -

Total Non-current Liabilities 9,832.18   1,474.82   11,307.00   4,914.67   1,389.18   6,303.85

Current Liabilities   -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities   -   -

 (I)  Borrowings 1,497.45   -   1,497.45   4,215.15   -   4,215.15

 (ii)  Trade Payables 779.41   -   779.41   1,131.67   -   1,131.67

 (iii)  Other Financial Liabilities 1,742.35   155.19   1,897.54   3,311.28   54.97   3,366.25

(b)  Provisions 465.50   -   465.50   399.29   -   399.29

(c)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   -   -   275.13   -   275.13

(d)  Other Current Liabilities 3,696.21   (3,081.45)  614.76   489.43   -   489.43

Total Current Liabilities 8,180.92   (2,926.26)  5,254.66   9,821.95   54.97   9,876.92

Total Equity and Liabilities 27,888.31   (3,381.84)  24,506.47   25,028.80   (288.49)  24,740.31

(Rs. In Lakhs)

129

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

PARTICULARS   Note

For the ended year 31st March, 2017

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

Income

I.   Revenue From Operations   15,818.47  (40.04) 15,778.43

II.   Other Income  a  139.23   0.13   139.36

III.   Total Revenue   15,957.70   (39.91)  15,917.79

IV.   Expenses :

 Food and Beverages Consumed   3,683.60   -   3,683.60

 Employee Benefits Expenses   g  3,886.08   20.59   3,906.67

 Finance Costs   f, c, b  1,526.94   86.17   1,613.11

 Depreciation And Amortization Expenses  e  2,073.90   30.95   2,104.85

 Operating Expenses   3,926.41   -   3,926.41

 Other Expenses  e 1426.45  (3.57)  1,422.88

 Total Expenses   16,523.38   134.14   16,657.52

V.  Profit before tax (III-IV)   (565.68)  (174.05)  (739.73)

VI.   Tax Expense :

 (1)  Current tax   g  50.18   (7.00)  43.18

 (2)  Deferred Tax   h  (227.86)  43.94   (183.92)

 (3)  Earlier Year Taxes   28.96   -   28.96

   (148.72)  36.94   (111.78)

VII.  Profit After Tax (V-VI)   (416.96)  (210.99)  (627.95)

VIII. Other Comprehensive Income

 A.  Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

  (i)  Remeasurment of defined benefit plan   g  -   20.59   20.59

  (ii)  Tax relating Remeasurment of defined benefit plan   g  -   (7.00)  (7.00)

 B.  Item that will be reclassified to profit or loss

  (i)  Changes in Cash Flow Hedge Reserve   -   (0.56)  (0.56)

  (ii)  Tax relating Changes in Cash Flow Hedge Reserve   -   0.19   0.19

 Total Other Comprehensive Income   -   13.22   13.22

IX.  Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (VII+VIII)   (416.96)  (197.77)  (614.73)

(Rs. In Lakhs)II   Reconciliation of total comprehensive Income for the year ending 31st March, 2017

130

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

PARTICULARS   Note 31st March, 2017

(Rs. In Lakhs)III   Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April, 2016

31st March, 2018

Total Equity as per Previous GAAP   9,875.21 10,292.17

Add/(Less): Adjustment of

Amortisation of Life Membership fees   (40.04)

Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary   (143.52) (143.52)

Lease rent recognised over period of lease e  (20.06) (15.68)

Interest Income recognised on EIR Basis   3.46 1.89

[…]

3 Estimates

 An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in

accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016 and

March 31, 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in the conformity with previous GAAP . The Company made estimates

for the following in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

 1.  Impairment of financial assets based on Expected Credit Loss model

 The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 1, 2016, the date of transition

to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2017.

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

PARTICULARS   Note

As at 31st March, 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

As at 1st April, 2016

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment e  17,444.80   (211.90)  17,232.90   15,326.97   (180.94)  15,146.03

Capital work-in-progress l  854.26   (846.70)  7.56   4,163.09   (844.29)  3,318.80

Intangible assets   6.65   0.01   6.66   10.79   (0.01)  10.80

Goodwill on consolidation   28.44   (28.44)  -   28.44   (28.44)  -

Investment in Associate   2,342.27   4,679.54   7,021.81   1,849.74   4,214.84   6,064.58

Financial Assets   -   -   -   -

(i)  Investments j  117.41   (6.49)  110.92   117.80   (6.49)  111.31

(ii)  Trade Receivables   -   -   -   -

(iii)  Loans a, k  1,715.06   (1,278.11)  436.95   1,512.73   (1,118.70)  394.03

(iv)  Other Financial Assets   90.73   1.16   91.89   6.26   0.00   6.26

Deferred Tax assets (net) h  1,660.43   (625.32)  1,035.11   1,382.32   (485.76)  896.56

Other non-current assets   1.79   1,056.74   1,058.53   871.00   - 871.00

Total Non-Current Assets   24,261.84   2,740.49   27,002.33   24,398.14   2,421.23   26,819.37

Current Assets

Inventories   1,568.88   -   1,568.88   1,609.43   -   1,609.43

Financial Assets   -   -   -   -

(i)  Investments   -   -   -   -   -   -

(ii)  Trade Receivables   681.42   -   681.42   950.40   -   950.40

(iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents   1,466.74   -  1,466.74   617.37   (522.10)  95.27

(iv)  Bank balances other than
 (iii) above   28.49   0.34   28.83  -  522.63   522.63

(v)  Loans   114.47   98.48   212.95   103.84   103.84

(vi)  Other Financial Assets   177.44   33.37   210.82   643.55   820.61   1,464.16

Current Tax Assets (net)   57.61   -   57.61   10.81   10.81

Other current assets a, d  6,488.83   (5,219.52)  1,269.31   1,238.54   (751.52)  487.02

Total Current Assets   10,583.88   (5,087.35)  5,496.56   5,059.29   184.28   5,243.57

Total Assets   34,845.72   (2,346.83)  32,498.89   29,457.43   2,605.51   32,062.94

(Rs. In Lakhs)

193

 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

PARTICULARS   Note

As at 31st March, 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

As at 1st April, 2016

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

(Rs. In Lakhs)

194

 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a)  Equity Share Capital f  2,751.80   (1,000.00)  1,751.80   2,751.80   (1,000.00) 1,751.80

(b)  Other Equity  f  8,464.99   2,749.93   11,214.92   8,343.67   2,584.80   10,928.47

Total Equity attributable to owners
of the parent   11,216.79   1,749.93   12,966.72   11,095.47   1,584.80   12,680.27

c)  Non-controlling interest   885.74   (432.25)  453.48   938.98   (428.53)  510.45

Total Equity   12,102.53   1,317.67   13,420.20   12,034.45   1,156.27   13,190.72

LIABILITIES   -   -

Non-Current Liabilities   -   -

Financial Liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -

(i)  Borrowings c, f  8,419.07   1,522.47   9,941.54   4,574.36   1,389.15   5,963.51

(ii)  Trade Payables   -   -   -   -

(iii)  Other Financial Liabilities b  2,100.44   (16.12)  2,084.32   2,083.99   (4.40)  2,079.59

Provisions   565.83   0.01   565.84   499.22   -   499.22

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Revenue   681.50   (45.46)  636.04   -

Total Non-current Liabilities   11,766.84   1,460.90   13,227.74   7,157.57   1,384.75  8,542.32

Current Liabilities   -   -

Financial Liabilities   -   -

(i) Borrowings   1,544.45   -   1,544.45   4,317.15   -   4,317.15

(ii) Trade Payables   885.20   (19.34)  865.86   1,200.88   -   1,200.88

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities c, d, e  7,557.46   (5,259.34)  2,298.12   4,033.33   (450.76)  3,582.57

Other Current Liabilities d  479.90   149.92   629.82   -   512.66   512.66

Provisions   509.34   1.49  510.83   714.06   (272.55)  441.51

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   -   1.87   1.87  -  275.13   275.13

Total Current Liabilities   10,976.35   (5,125.40)  5,850.95   10,265.42   64.48   10,329.90

Total Equity and Liabilities   34,845.72   (2,346.84)  32,498.89   29,457.44   2,605.50   32,062.94

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

PARTICULARS   Note

For the ended 31st March, 2017

As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

Income

I.  Revenue From Operations   17,931.40   (40.04)  17,891.36

II.  Other Income a, b  248.82   (94.51)  154.31

III.  Total Revenue   18,180.22   (134.55)  18,045.67

IV.  Expenses :

 Food and Beverages Consumed   3,987.94   -   3,987.94

 Employee Benefits Expenses g  4,427.77   20.60   4,448.37

 Finance Costs b, c, d, e, f  1,829.71   90.41   1,920.12

 Depreciation And Amortization Expenses e  2,528.96   30.95   2,559.91

 Operating Expenses   4,230.91   -   4,230.91

 Other Expenses a, l  1,796.42   2.02   1,798.44

  Total Expenses   18,801.71   143.98   18,945.69

V.  Profit before tax (III-IV)   (621.49)  (278.53)  (900.02)

 Share of Profit/ (Loss) of associate   513.54   35.61   549.15

 Profit Before Tax   (107.95)  (242.92)  (350.87)

VI.  Tax Expense :

 (1)  Current tax   52.12   12.21   64.33

 (2)  Deferred Tax h  (278.11)  139.75   (138.36)

 (3)  Tax Adjustment of Earlier Year   28.96   -   28.96

   (197.03)  151.96   (45.07)

VII.  Profit After Tax (V-VI)   89.08   (394.88)  (305.80)

VIII. Other Comprehensive Income

 A.  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   - 20.60   20.60

  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  g  -   (7.00)  (7.00)

 B.  Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss   (0.56)  (0.56)

  Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss   -   0.19   0.19

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X)(Comprising Profit /(Loss) and
Other Comprehensive Income for the year) before share of associate   89.08   (381.65)  (292.57)

Share of Profit/ (Loss) of associate   -   (7.19) (7.19)

Total Other Comprehensive Income Year   89.08   (388.84)  (299.76)

(Rs. In Lakhs)II   Reconciliation of total comprehensive Income for the year ending 31st March, 2017

195

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

PARTICULARS   Note 31st March, 2017

(Rs. In Lakhs)Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April, 2016

31st March, 2016

Total Equity as per Previous GAAP   11,216.79   11,095.47

Add/(Less): Adjustments as per Ind AS

Amortisation of Life Membership fees   (40.04)

Impairment of Goodwill   (28.44)  (28.44)

Change in Value Of associate   4,754.93   4,214.84

Deferred Tax Impact on undistributed profits   (639.08)  (543.35)

[…]

Decrease in profit  38.62   40.15

Particulars

(Rs. In Lakhs)

As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Financial Assets

Fixed Rate

Loans  0.86 1.24 0.46

Security Deposit  524.19   55.51   12.58

Bank Deposit  102.12   120.72   528.89

Total   627.17   177.47   541.93

Financial Liabilities

Fixed Rate

Working capital loans  258.14   377.54   490.67

Unsecured Loans  3,351.95   2,856.48   5,211.56

Sub-Total (I)  3,610.09   3,234.02   5,702.23

Variable Rate Instruments

Term Loans  9,001.84   9,784.11   7,282.88

Sub-Total (ii)  9,001.84   9,784.11   7,282.88

Total (i) + (ii)  12,611.93   13,018.13   12,985.11

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

manisha.r
Highlight

manisha.r
Highlight

manisha.r
Highlight

manisha.r
Highlight

manisha.r
Highlight

manisha.r
Highlight

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With

all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars

31st March 2018

Financial Liabilities  (4.50)  4.50

   (4.50)  4.50

31st March 2017

Financial Liabilities  (4.89)  4.89

   (4.89)  4.89

Effect of Profit or Loss

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

204

Particulars

Gross Debt 12,611.93 13,018.13 12,985.11

Less : Cash and cash equivalents 1,359.42 1,466.74 95.27

Net Debt (A) 11,252.51 11,551.39 12,889.84

Total Equity (B) 14,802.89 13,420.21 13,190.73

Gearing Ratio (A/B) 0.76 0.86 0.98

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Note 51 : Capital Risk Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity

holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains an efficient capital structure and

healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions or its business equirements. To